

## **JOHNSON COUNTY Social Services**

Lynette Jacoby, LMSW – Social Services Director

Contact: Lynette Jacoby Contact phone: 319-356-6090

Contact email: ljacoby@johnsoncountyiowa.gov

Tuesday November 1, 2022

For immediate release

## Johnson County accepting grant applications for administration of Housing Rehabilitation and Emergency Home Repair Program

**Johnson County, Iowa --** Johnson County is accepting applications for one or more contractors to administer and implement housing rehabilitation and emergency home repair services. The County may award up to \$600,000 in funding, over a 42- month period. Eligible applicants include; non-profit charitable organizations and governmental entities that provide services to Johnson County residents.

The funding will assist low-income homeowners with making essential home repairs, particularly for those residents who are most vulnerable, such as older adults, those with disabilities and households with young children. The program will also provide repairs and home modifications that assist older adults and disabled residents to age in place. The home repairs provided through the program will improve living conditions and positively impact the health and safety of residents while preserving valuable affordable housing stock in Johnson County.

Johnson County will award up to \$300,000 for the initial 18-month contract period of January 1, 2023 – June 30, 2024. Funding renewals for Fiscal Years 2025 and 2026 are contingent upon successful completion of scope of services, contract performance and compliance with contract terms and conditions.

The grant application is available at www.johnsoncountyiowa.gov under <u>Bids, Proposals, RFPs</u>.

Applications are due by noon Thursday, December 1, 2022. For more information, contact Lynette Jacoby, Social Services Director, at ljacoby@johnsoncountyjowa.gov or 319-356-6090.

-END-